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J. TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
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ORPER TO SHOW CAUSE 

Silver Ci ty Utilities (Silver City or ut ility) , is a Class C 
uti l ity, serving 40 water customers in Mar ion County. Based o n 
information in the 1990 annual report, the utility reported water 
s ystem operating revenues of $0 and operating e xpe nses of $2, 979 , 
resulting in a net operating loss of $2,97 9 . 

S ilver City filed delinquent 1989 and 199 0 annual r eports , i n 
violation of Rule 25- 30 .110 , Florida Administrative Code. Rul~ 2 5-
30 . 110, Florida Administrative Code, requires utilities s u bject t o 
the Commi s sion's jurisdiction as of December 31st each yea r t o file 
an annual report on or before Marc h 31st of the foll owing year. 
Reques ts for extension must be in writing a nd mus t be filed before 
1arch 31st. One extension of 30 days is automatically granted. 
Longer exten s ions may be grant ed upon s howing of good cau:;e. 
I ncomplete or incorrect r eports are considered delinquent, with a 
30-day grace period in which to supply the mi ss ing informa ti o n. 

Pursuant to Rule 25- 30 . 110(6) (a) , Flo r ida Administrative Code , 
any utility that fails to file a time ly, complete a nnua l report is 
subject to penalties, absent demonstration o f good cau se for 
noncompliance. The penalty set out in Rule 25 - 30 . 110(7), Flo r i da 
Administrative Code, for Class C util i ties i c $3 per day. The 
penalty calculation is based on the number o f days elapsed since 
Marc h Jlst , or the approved extension da te, and the a c tual date o f 
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filing. Th e date of filing i s included in computing the number of 
days elapsed . The Commission may impose l esser o r greuter 
penalties , pursuant to Rule 25- 30. 11 0(6) (c) , Flo rida l\d mi ni s t.rati ve 
Code . 

Silver City , a Class C utility, filed a del inquent 1989 a nd 
1990 a nnual r eports. Regarding the 1989 annual r eport, on July 2 , 
1990 , we informed Mr. David Small , representat ive of the utility , 
by certified letter, that it was in violation o f Rule 25- 30 . 11 0 , 
Florida Administrative Code , and that show cause proceed ings wou ld 
be initiated if the annual report was not filed by July 3 1 , 19 90 . 

The 1989 annual report was received on August 2 , 1990 , along with 
a letter from Mr. Joseph Brannon, the ut i lity ' s certified public 
a ccountant. In his letter of August 1, 1990 , Mr. Branno n s tated 
that residents of Canada own the utility, and all utility r ecords 
are maintained in Canada, making the annual report diffi c ult to 
prepare in a timely fashion . The appropriate peno 1 ty f o r the 
de linquent fili ng of the 1989 annual report is $3 72 (12 4 doys 
delinquency at $3 per day) . 

Regarding the 1990 annua l r eport , on May 20 , 199 1, a 
certifi~d l etter was sent to Mr. Brannon, ind · cating that penalti es 
were accru i ng because the 1990 a nnual repo rt had no t been ti mely 
filed , and that show cause proceedings wou l d be initiated aga1 ns t 
Silver City if the annual r eport was not filed by Moy 30, 1991. 
The 1990 annual r eport was r ecei ved on May 29 , 199 1 . On Februa ry 
4, 1992 , we mailed a certified l etter t:o Mr. David Sma ll whi c h 
assessed a fi ne of $1 77 (59 days delinquenc y a t $ 3 per day) , a nd 
indicat e d that payme nt was due o n or before March 5 , 1992 . Al so , 
o ur letter informed him that failure to remit paym nt may r esult in 
additional fines being levied against the utility . ll o res ponse 
has been r ece ived from Silver City to date rega rding e i h e r o f h e 
o ut s tandi ng fines. 

In consider ation of the foregoing, it appear s that Silver Ci~y 
has fa iled to comply with the 1989 and 1990 annua l report 
requirements , a nd is i n violation of Rule 25-30 . 11 0 , Florida 
Admi nistrative Code . Therefore , we hereby o rder Si 1 ve r City to 
s how cause , in writing, within twenty days , why it Lhould no t be 
fined $372 and $177 for its failure to comply with the 1989 and 
1990 annual repo rt requirements , respec t ively. 

If the utility fails t o res pond to the show cause withi n 
t wenty days of the issuance of this Order , the penalties of $J 72 
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and $177 shall be imposed without further ac t ion by this 

Commission . Th e failure of the utility to file a timely response 

to the s how cause order shall both constitute an admission o f tl.c 

facts alleged and waive any right to a hearing. 

If Silve r City fails to respond to reasonabl e col l ection 

effort s by this Commission, we deem the fines to be uncollec ti ble 

a nd hereby authorize referral of thi s ma tte r t o the Cornptro lle~ ' s 

office for f urther collection efforts based on thi s Comm i ssion ' s 

findi ng that, under the aforesaid circums t ances , furthe r col lect i o n 

efforts by this Commission would not be c os t effective . R~asonab l e 

collection efforts s hall consist of two certified l e tte r s 

r e que sting payment . 

If , h owever, the utility responds to the s ho w ca u se by 

remitting the $372 and $177 penalties, no further action is 

required , and this doc ket s hall be closed administratively. 

Based on the foregoing, it is , therefore , 

ORD ERED by the Florida Public Service Commission tha S ilve r 

City Utilities , in Marion County , s hall show cause , in writing, 

within twenty days , why it s hould not be fined $ 372 and $17 7 f or 

f a ilure to file its 1989 and 1990 annual repo rts , r espective ly, as 

r e quired by Rule 25 - 30 .11 0 , Florida Admini strative Code . It is 

further 

ORDERED that Silver City Utilities ' s written response mu s t be 

rece ived by the Director, Division of Reco rds and Reporting , 10 1 

Ea s t Gai nes Street, Tallahassee , Florida 32399 - 0870 , by the close 

of b usi ness on October 13 , 1992 . It is further 

ORDERED that Silver City Utilities ' s r· sponse mus t con t ai n 

spec ific a llegations of fact and law. It is fur h e r 

ORDERED that Silver City Utilities ' s opportunity t o f i le a 

wr it ten response shall constitute i t s opportunity t o be heard pri o r 

to final determination of noncompliance and assessment of penalties 

by this Commission, as r equired under Rule 25-30 .110(6) (c), Florida 

Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED that a failure to file a timely response to this show 

cause orde r shall constitute an admission of the f acts all ged in 
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the body of this Order and a waiver of a ny right to a hearing. It 

is further 

ORDERED that if Silver City Utilities files a writte n resp~nse 
that raises material questions of fact a nd requests a hea r i ng 

pursuant to Section 120. 57 , Florida Statutes , furthe r proceedi ngs 

may be scheduled before a final determination on these matters is 

made. It is further 

ORDERED that if Silve r City Util ities f ail s to file a ti me ly 

response t o this s how cause order , the f ines of $ 372 a nd $177 s hall 

be imposed, pursuant to Rule 25- 30 . 110, Florida Adr inistrative 

Code . It is further 

ORDERED that if r easonable col l ection effor t s are 
unsuccessful, the collectio n o f the fine s hall be f o rwarded t o the 

Comptroller' s Office and thi s docke t s ha ll be closed . It is 

further 

ORDERED that if the utility respond s t o the s how c ause by 

remitting the penalties, thi s docke t s hall be closed 

admin i stratively. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Servi ce Commi ssion this ?J rd 

day o f Septembe r , ~-

I BLE , Direct o r 
of Records and Reporting 

(SEAL ) 

LK 
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